

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
BRIAN P. MORRISSEY
JEREMY M. BYLUND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

M. JAMES MALEY, JR.*
ERIN E. SIMONE
EMILY K. GIVENS
M. MICHAEL MALEY
MALEY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
931 Haddon Avenue
Collingswood, N.J. 08108
(856) 854-1515
jmaley@maleyassociates.
com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 26, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Mount Holly and the Gardens Neigh- borhood.....	2
2. Efforts to Revitalize the Gardens.....	3
3. The Redevelopment Study.	5
4. The Redevelopment Plan.....	6
5. Implementation of the Plan.	7
B. Procedural Background.	9
1. New Jersey State Court Proceedings...	9
2. Federal Court Proceedings.	10
C. Statutory Background.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. SECTION 804(a) OF THE FHA DOES NOT PERMIT DISPARATE-IMPACT CLAIMS.....	17
A. Section 804(a)'s Text Prohibits Only Purposeful Discrimination.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The FHA’s Statutory Context And History Confirm That Section 804(a) Does Not Permit Disparate-Impact Claims.....	26
C. The FHA’s 1988 Amendments Reinforce Its Focus On Purposeful Discrimination.	30
D. Section 804(a)’s Plain Meaning Precludes Deference To HUD’s Regulation. ..	36
II. SECTION 804(a) DOES NOT REQUIRE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO ACCOUNT FOR RACE IN LAND-USE POLICY DECISIONS.....	37
A. Requiring Local Governments To Account For Race In Land-Use Policy Decisions Would Raise Serious Constitutional Questions.....	39
B. Requiring Local Governments To Account For Race In Land-Use Policy Decisions Would Conflict With The FHA’s Purposes.	44
CONCLUSION	48
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	41
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	42
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)....	38
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 37
<i>Citizens in Action v. Twp. Of Mt. Holly</i> , 2007 WL 1930457 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 5, 2007), <i>certif. denied</i> , 937 A.2d 977 (N.J. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens in Action v. Twp. Of Mt. Holly</i> , 937 A.2d 977 (N.J. 2007).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	43
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) ..	15
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	33
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131, <i>as recognized in Thornberg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	16, 38, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	26
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	38
<i>Fischer v. St. Louis</i> , 194 U.S. 361 (1904)	42
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	19, 37
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>petition dismissed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3465 (U.S. Feb. 14, 2012) (No. 10-1032)	46
<i>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 924 A.2d 447 (N.J. 2007)	5, 9
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	37
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	42
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	15, 22, 27, 28
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	24, 25, 31, 33
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	42
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	35
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	40
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	42, 43, 45
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	32
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	15, 26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	38, 40
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	39, 40, 41, 47
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	42, 43
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	14, 15, 31
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	14, 22, 23, 25
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	40
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) ..	18
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	15, 35
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	24, 25, 33
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	42
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	44
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) ...	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, 78 Stat. 241	20
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602.....	20
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619.....	31
29 U.S.C. § 623(a).....	21, 22, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1973	18
§ 1973c (1965)	29
§ 1973c	29
§ 2000d.....	18
§ 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
§ 3601	14
§ 3604 (1968).....	14, 26, 27
§ 3604 (1974).....	14
§ 3604	<i>passim</i>
§ 3605 (1968).....	26
§ 3605	32, 33
§ 3606 (1968).....	26
§ 3607(b).....	32, 33
§ 12112(b).....	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:12A-3.....	45
§ 40A:12A-5.....	6
54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	36
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013).....	16, 36
N.J. Admin. Code § 5:11-3.5(a)	7
§ 5:11-3.7(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), <i>available at</i>	
1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437.....	29
114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (1968).....	28, 29
2524 (1968).....	29, 45
3119 (1968).....	30
3235 (1968).....	30
3421 (1968).....	30, 46
5640 (1968).....	29
 EXECUTIVE DOCUMENT	
Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 24 Pres. Weekly Comp. Doc. 1140 (Sept. 13, 1988).....	35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1969)...	18, 19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	19
<i>Webster's Third New International Diction-</i> <i>ary</i> (1971).....	18, 19
